Gross Profit dollars decreased by 4% to $269 million for the quarter, while
gross profit rate declined 167 basis points to 31.1%. The decline in gross profit
rate and dollars were due to higher markdowns and deleverage in delivery and
logistics expenses. The higher markdowns were largely driven by underperforming
women’s apparel at the Anthropologie and Urban Outfitters brands. The
deleverage in delivery and logistics expenses is primarily due to the increase in
penetration of the digital channel. The benefit or leverage in store occupancy
due to the increased penetration of the digital channel was more than offset
by negative store comps resulting in store occupancy deleverage on a Retail
segment basis.

Selling General & Administrative (‘SG&A’) expenses grew by 1% while SG&A
as a % of sales was flat at 26.5%. The growth in SG&A partially related to increased
marketing expenses used to help drive the digital channel sales growth.

Operating Income for the quarter decreased by 26% to $40 million with
operating profit margin declining by 167 basis points to 4.6%.

Net Income for the quarter was $33 million or $0.31 per diluted share.
*expressed as a percent of net sales

FY’20 Q1 RESULTS | 05

Sales by Segment

Total Sales	 $	864.4	 $	 855.7	 $	 8.7	 1%

	 Retail Segment	 $	 782.6	 $	 775.6	 $	 7.0	 1%
		  URBN Comp	 $	 748.7	 $	 743.3	 $	 5.4	 1%
			   Anthropologie Group		  333.8		  330.2		  3.6	 1%
			   Free People		  103.6		  101.5		  2.1	 2%
			   Urban Outfitters	 	 306.8		  307.1		  (0.3)	 flat
			   Food & Beverage	 	 4.5		  4.5		  –	 1%

	 Retail Segment Comp
	 By Geography
		  	 North America		  678.0		  669.2		  8.8	 1%
			   Europe	 	 70.7		  74.1		  (3.4)	 -5%

		  URBN Non-Comp	 $	 33.9	 $	 32.3	 $	 1.6	 5%

	 Wholesale Segment	 $	 81.8	 $	 80.1	 $	 1.7	 2%
		  	 Anthropologie Group		  2.2		  2.2		  –	 -3%
			   Free People		  78.5		  77.9		  0.6	 1%
			   Urban Outfitters	 	 1.1		  –		  1.1	 n/a

$ %April 30, 2019 April 30, 2018

Three Months Ended
Variance Total Company or URBN sales for the quarter in-

creased 1% to $864 million. The increase in sales was
driven by a 1% URBN Retail segment comp increase,
a 2% growth in URBN Wholesale segment sales and
a $2 million increase in non-comp sales. Foreign
currency translation negatively impacted sales by
~70 basis points for the quarter.

URBN Retail segment comps increased by 1% driven
by a double-digit increase in digital channel sales
which was partially offset by mid-single digit negative
store channel comps. Retail segment comps were the
strongest in April, followed by March with February